PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------------|----------------|
| Fleet Capital Corporation | 12/10/2004 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | BLD Products, Inc. |
|-----------------|----------------------|
| Street Address: | 534 East 48th Street |
| City: | Holland |
| State/Country: | MICHIGAN |
| Postal Code: | 49423 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number | |
|----------------|---------|--|
| Patent Number: | 4643008 | |
| Patent Number: | 4550928 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)659-1559

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (202) 659 - 6944

Email: MBergsman@dickinsonwright.com

Correspondent Name: Marc A. Bergsman Address Line 1: 1901 L Street, N.W.

Address Line 2: Suite 2050

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Marc A. Bergsman

Total Attachments: 2

source=qualitor bld patents#page1.tif source=qualitor bld patents#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 015438 FRAME: 0074 J.UU 4645UU

OD \$80 00

500014424

TERMINATION OF ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY

(PATENTS)

WHEREAS, BLD Products, Inc., a Michigan corporation (herein referred to as "Assignor"), owns the letters patent, and/or applications for letters patent, of the United States, more particularly described on Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignor had granted to Fleet Capital Corporation (herein referred to as "Assignee") a security interest in all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Patents, together with any reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part or extension thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof for the full term of the Patents (the "Collateral"), to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of certain obligations of Assignor to Assignee (the "Obligations"); and

WHEREAS, the Obligations have been discharged; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to terminate the Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignee does hereby terminate the security interest in the Collateral evidenced by a security agreement recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 30, 1999 at reel 9935, frame 0626.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has caused this assignment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the ______ day of December, 2004.

FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION

Name: Timothy A. Clarke

Title: Secretary & Senior Vice President

PATENT REEL: 015438 FRAME: 0075

Schedule A

| Patent #: 4643008 Title: Lock for fuel filler cap | Issue Dt: 02/17/1987 |
|--|-------------------------|
| Patent #: 4303598 Title: Vacuum control assembly | Issue Dt: 12/01/1981 |
| Patent #: 4550928 Title: Front air swingaway | Issue Dt: 11/05/1985 |
| Patent #: 4278226 Title: Electrical connector mounting bracket | Issue Dt: 07/14/1981 |
| | |

DETROIT 26139-35 847988

PATENT REEL: 015438 FRAME: 0076

RECORDED: 12/10/2004